
Central Florida 
· · Genealogical·· and Historical Society 

P •. 0 .. BOX 177 

Orlando, Florida. 32802 

VOLUHE X: NUMBER 3 JULY 1978 



CONTENTS. 

PAGE 

Pre~ident 1 s Message~····~·••••e••···~·····~·•c•~•••• 1 

How to Copyright.·· •••••••• •·· •• , ••••• J>'~ •••••••••••••••. 2 

Recent Acquisitions of the Orlando,.Public Library ••• 3 

Instruments Filed 1883·1884: Orange Co. Courthouse~. 6 

QUeries •• •., •••••• ·-~ ••. ,. -, .- •••••••• ,_,;: •-• ••• o ._. •-• •• a •• 8 

Workshop Report· •••••• • •., ••• ~ • • • • • • • • • • • • .. • • • • • • • • • • 9 

Let's Share 11 •• , •• , • ;. • •••••••• , •• , • ••••• • • ••• ~. ~· ~., .-ro="" 
Abstract of Land-Jessamine Lane.,,$~••••••••••••••••11 

Excerpts from Ft., Haitland •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 14 
Flash from the Orlando Public Lib.2ary ••••••••••••••• 15 

Former Sheriffs of Orange Co,, Fl ••••••••• """•••••••16 

Tl1e Tanne1, ]~aDJJ..ly ••••• • •••••••• ·• •• 8 •••• •-•-• ••••••••• '-~-17 

Ancestry Service .................... -•·•••e•~•••••••ee23 
********* 

.F'rom the Ovcido Chronicle--Oviedo, l·:;~artge County 1 Fl. 
Friday, October 25, 1889. 

rl'o Pre von t .Hosq ui to Bites: 

Boil a quart of tar until it becomes quite thin~ remove 
the clothing, and before the tar becomes perfectly cool, with 
a troad, flat brush, apply a smooth coating to the entire 
stn'!)lce of the body and limbs. While the tar remains soft the 
~lnsnc ts nay become en tangled in its treacherous folds, thus 
h:tc.o:.aint; perfe~ tly harmless; but it will soon forni a hard 
s::10~:'!th c:ot~ting over the entire body, entirely impervious to 
tht~ir bitt·a. Sh01..lld i-t; crack at the knee or elbow joints, it 
i1.:' zmly r;;:•ccHHtJ.ry to retouch the :fractured spots. The whole 
CfYa:t J:::hetlld l1f: l~2l1t:1Ved ever"Y foul-.. \Veeks. 

't'htj First relay on pony express mail service 
i~egDl~ CJli ./.IJl~j~-1 3-, 1860 

Great ~oal of the U. S~ 
i'Z_{}' 1 '1 [}2 

was adopted on 

e de teen diDcovcred Florida; 
of 1513. 



'~-· -

THE CENTRAL FLORIDA GENEALOGICAL AND HISTORICAL 
SOCIETY 

P. 0. Box 177 

OFFICERS 
President: Russell V. Carr 
Vice-President: Carolyn B. Gaston 
Recording Sec.: Julia Goza 
Corresponding Sec.: Marcella Moore 
Treasurer: George Miles 
Historian: Agnes Kasper 
Counselor: Andrea H. White 

Orlando, Florida 

NEWSLETTER STAFF 
Editor: Andrea H. White 
Assist. Ed.: Betty B. Hughson 
Contrib. Ed.: Eileen Willis 
Typists: Etta Redd 

Barbar~ F. Stimpson 
Publication: Francis Jacobs 

Perl Richardson 
---------------~-------~-·---------------~---------------------------~ 

The Central Florida Genealogical and Historical Society 
was organized in 196 9. The Society '-Je lcome s everyone interested 
in genealogy, the history of the state and nation,~nd in 
furthering the objectives of the Society. Annual membership 
begins the first day of March and ends the last day of February. 

The regular monthly meetings are held on the final 
Thursday of the months September through May, at 7:30 p.m. 
Exceptions to the date of meetings ~nd the place for meetings are 
designated by the president. 

All meetings are open to the public. Visitors are welcome 
and members are urged to bring guests. 
CALENDAR: September 28 October 27 November 30 
Meetings to be held at College Park Women's Civic Club 
714 W. Dartmouth, Orlando, Florida. 

PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE 

As we begin a new year in our Society, we look forward to 
great experiences together. I will do my best to serve you as a 
dedicated president. This Ghould be an easy task with the fine 
Council you have elected. However, it will t~ke the combi~~d 
effort of every member to make the kind of p~ogress we all desire. 

Committees will be organized before the June 29th meeting. 
We are again working to secure our Charter as a non~profit 
organization, and we will also be revising the By-Laws. Most of 
all we want more time each month for our programs and ~hat will 
mean we must shorten the business part of the meeting. We need 
your suggestions for programs and I am asking th~ entire Council 
to serve as your program committee. Again, we have been 
overspending our income and we need to attract more membets and find 
other income to meet our needs. 

A great year is possible if e~ch of you will do more 
than your part in making it such. 

1 

Russell Vernon Carr (Pres. CFGHS) 
2519 S~ Lakeshore Dr. 
C~er•ont, Florida 32711 



HOW TO COPYRIGHT!! 
• ··-

1raken from FORN .TX 
By: Andrea··H. White 

Copyrightj.ng is a simple process~ relatively :j.nexpensive, 
and well-worth the extra effort! 

1 • 

2. 

3. 

WRITE: United States Copyright Office 
Library of Congress 
Wash:ington, D. C. 20559 

and RERUEST A FORM TX 
FORM TX is the appropriate application to use for copyright 
regist~·ation covering nondramatic literary works, whether 
published or unpublished. 
The· category of "nondramatic literary works" (Class TX) is 

very broad. A few of the many examples of 11 nond1•amai;ic 
literary works" include fiction, nonfiction, poetry, 
periodical~, textbooks, reference works, directories, catalogs, 
advertising copy, and c,ompiJations of informati,on. 

Once the application is completed by the instructions on 
FORH TX, the application with the necessary deposit of the 
work, (two complete copies of the best addj,.tion) _to: 
Register of Copyrights, Library of Congress 3 Washington, D.c. 
20559. Application and deposit must be accompanied by a 
check or money order· for 1~1 o.oo payable to: Register of 
Copyrights. 
It is also possible to copyright a contribution to a 
collective work. Instructions for such are alightly different 

fo::: deposit--See FORM TX 
4. DURATION OF COPYRIGHT: For works that were created after the 

effective date of the ~ew statute (January 1, 1978), the 
basic copyright term will be the life of the author and 
fifty years after the author's death. These ·saraH terms of 
copyright will generally apply to works that had been 
created before 1978 but had not been published or copyrighted, 
before that date. For further information about the duration 
of copyrights already in existence before 1978, circular 
15a is available from the Copyright Office. 

5. TO SECURE STA'rUTORY COPYRIGHT! 1. Produce the work in copies 
'by printing ro other means of reproduction. To secure copyright, 

it is exxential that the copies bear a copyright notice in the 
required form and position; 2. The copyright notice for books 
shall appear on the title page or verso thereof, a.11d shall 
consist of three (3) elements: the word "copyrightt' or the 
abbreviation "Copr.'', or the symbol encircled, accompanied by 
the na.me of the copyright owner and the year date of publication. 
(EXAMPLE: Copyright John Doe 1978). 3 8 Publish the work with 
Copyright Notice; the copyright law defines the 11 date of 
publication" as., the earb.est date when copies of the first 
authorized edition were placed on sale, sold, or publicly 
distributed by the proprietor of the copyright or under his 
authority. 4. Promptly after publication, mail to the 
Register of Copyrights, Library of Congress 1 Washington, D.c. 
20559~ 2 copies of the work as published with notice, an 
application on FORM TX properly completed and notarized and 
a fee of ~~10.00. REMEHBER: IT IS THE ACT OF PUBI.ICATibN WITH· 

NOTICE THAT ACTUALLY SE't!URES COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF COPIES ARE 

PUBLISHED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED NOTICE, THE RIGHT TO SECURE 
COPYRIGHT IS LOST, AND CANNOT BE RES1'0RED! 

2 
;-



::\·iJA,1\~':cmth "'ud His ;~·oscondants (index only) RG 929.2 

~W..,.f=~~""':i_~,_;;~-~-~:~~~6;~:f;ac _. 
·~· .•.. ,,,,""'" '->·'·"""''c·~· ~., "<~'" .• <>,.,r~can Colon_est 1755 1768 RG 971.6 
l""'~·· ' '"""11.:-;::-o:f-Fj·aili~ffn ~-ierl;iain Peabody !1G 929.2 Peabody 

New Bedford Ohio RD 977.165 
, . ,na, am\ :':>urrounding Ar;;F'" RD 977.2 Whi 

v '~fi 929.2 Lloyd 
~)f;..,;_ ~-,,,=n""'r.o,..hiru:ton-\'Jilkc~ 1 Georgia RD 975.8172 Wor 

i;~~, .. '~~~.~'oi~· ~,;2r :{:',_92?,~2. ·~rvillian . 
. ,.,,c,.,,_,u.., .. J.<l.~;l , dL.tl..t."='"' .,a 9c:.9 .2 Chamberlaln 
C::<r~~etory 1nncrioticns and Deaths and Narriages, Lycomin~, Clinton 
- ar;a ~f. (:crit"rill. I;o·,-"counti'e's HD 974.t$ Dau 
tc:l!._ques t_'pp~;: a Guide to h•clCing your Family Tree 
G'lt;;!H.l Carta and the 'l'rad:.~:~'on of Libert;l RG 333.322 
Ti-l"te~rt;:ctin~ Fa.c.b£_5."b'out LeadJ~n·g Peopleand Families 

RG 977.2 Crq. 
VJri 
of Duval Co., 

Fla * HG 97 5. 91 2 1\in 
Indiail"ili 87f,: fen Index to rrown.s, Villages and Post Offices RG 977.2 
E;tnutes of Old Provi.J:_l<Wce Baptist_shurch, Providence, Union Co., 

Fl .. HG 9'15. 91lt Jac 
~1e Dan as ~f.l.cl tpe Dana. Farl,!l, Belpre, Ohio RG 929 ~ 2 Dana 
~me t~orHi' )\ing0_t_ov~n, ~ou.th Kin_gstown, Exeter & RJ.chmond, 

l-<hode Island f..JarrJ.ages lW 974.5 Bea 
Index to Abstracts 'or the R8cords of the societ of Friends 

in G 2 9. Hin 
Re~iGter of Saint Paul's Parish Stafford and Kin· Geor e 
, ~ Counties.J Va;• 1715-179t$ G 975 •. 52 <:in . 
~r~grants from Ireland, 1847-1852 RG 325.2415 Ell 
ll f"lemorial of 11-sry King (Childs) Lowrie-RG 929.2 Lowrie 
Alabama: A Guide ~the Deep South RG 976.1 Wal 
T-"_· nternati':s_·nar Cemote'iV birect~19Z~. 6th ed. RG 929.1 Int 
At:lQ,!:i_can Newspape:rs;·t821-19'J6 · RG 01 .07 Arne 
Carr Caln of Annarundell RG 929~2 Carr 
Hevise.St ~ndex to Histor;y: of Old Pendleton District, s.c. by 

H. w. Simpson RG 975.7 Sim 
Index to 1850 Census of N. c. RG 975.6 

. II It 11 II it -.s:-c: RG 97 5. 7 
11 11 

" 
11 11 va. RG 975.5 

11 11 11 
tt 

11 Kentucky RG 976.7 
11 

11 11 11 " Ala. RG 976. 1 
~Vasr';;i~gton Do c., A Guide to the Nations Capital RG 975.3 Wri 
~~~3: A Guide to the State RG 976.3 Lou 
I~linois: A Descriptive & Historical Guide RG 977.3 
& 'Baceyard Book RG 973.,07 Wei · 
~mo~rs. of Be~min Van Cleve RG 929·.2 Van Clevr-: 
~e~ ExtJ.nct Peerage RG 929.72 Pin 
GuJ.de to Forei n Genealo ical R<?search RG929.1 Wel 
U~st~r Sails West RG 325.241 Nar 
R~st9ry of Irwin Co., Ga. RG 975.8 Cle 
~ Prlmer for Irish Genealogical Research .~G 929. 1 War 
;!§option and Genealogy RG 929.1 She ~ 

3 



ACQUISITIONS con't: 
Index to French & Spanish Land Grants in Missouri RG 977.8 Wil 
Surname Index to the 1850 Federal Census for.Chicago; Cook, Co,,Il~. , 
How to Research a F~ity with Illinois Roots ·. RG 977~2 Vol . 
Urphans & Infants of""Prince Georges Co., Md , 1696-1?50 _RG 975~2 
Pdnisters & Churches of the Central German Conf. (Me-chod~st),Oh~o 

. RG 977 • 1 Ove • 
Black Genealo~y: How to Begin RG 929.1 Wal 
Uriah & Eliza eth (Masters) Rose Family RG 929.2 Rose 
Abstracts.of Early Virginia Rose Estates ~G 929.2 Rose 
The Brothers'· ,Capt. Lewis, Matthias. & ~rt~n Rose Rg 929.2. Rose 
~ev. ·Robert Rose Fa.mily of Sc9tland &. )hrg~n~a RG 929.2 Rose 
Jefferson Davis Rg 929 .. 2 Dav~s 
£~mberland Homes."Seads, Tenn.t.. RG 976.8 Kir. 
'P 1.~:e G.e,nealogist' s. Enc;yS!:.,~ed..ta CG 929.1 Pln 
YJ.t~ictorial Histor~of lre,:an~ RG 941 .5 Sul 
Wl "Eli Washington 'at V le~ FOrge .. Rd 
Theodore Roosevelt, Thean as I K!lew Him RD 929.2 Roosevelt 
~tor~ of·the Constituti.~ RD 342.733 Blo 
'S'Pokane to a RG 979.7 iFar 
flood Tides Along the Allegheny, Pa. RG 974.88 Har 

~at Ancient Trail, (N.Y.) RG 974.7 Dec 
:-Crown for Elizabeth RG 929.2 El 
~Colonial Clergy of Maryland, Delaware, & Georgia Rd 922.025 
~story of Georgia RG 975.8 Eva 
Jillding your Roots CG 929.1 Wes 
'rennessee RG 976.8 Dyk 
Christmas in Colonial & EarlS Americ~ RG 394.268 Chr (RG 974 .. 45 
~·Sketch of the Hist .. of New ur;x, Newburyport, & W., Newbury, Mass. 4 Gazatteer of Maryland & Delaware RG 975.2 Gan 

labama Notes RG 976.1 Eng 
Early Ohio Census Records RG 977.1 Jac 
The Columbia Lippincott Gazetteer of the World RG. 910.3 Col 
'Biographical Dir. of the American Congress 1774-1791 RG 328.73 Uni 
184 Index to Florida Census RG 975a9 Mal 

merican Library Directory 1976-1977 RG · 027-Ame 
:f.'he Huddlestons My Kin RD 929.2 Huddleston. . 
The Thomas Mathis & Allied Families RG 929~2 Mathis 
Tombstone Inscriptions from Family Graveyards in Greenwood Qo., s.c. 

RD 975.733 Wat - · 
The MontgomerY: Co, Va.. Story 1776-1957 RD 975.5785 Mon 
M;x Forty Years a.s a Nurse RG 929.2 Stqkes 
li. Manual for Writing Alabama. State & Local History RD 976.1 Atk 
Senator Yulee of Florida. RG 929.2 Yulee · 
Milly Francis & Duncan McKrimmon, An Authentic Florida Pocahontas 

RG 975.9 Dav . ' 
The Avera Story: An Early St. Augustine Family with Many 

Daughter & Many ~iouses RG 929.2 Avero 
P_§ssamag_uoddy (Canada) RG 971 Bar 
'EStero the Life and Times (Fl) RD 975.948 Mac 
The Ca~adian Genealogical Handbook RG 971 Jon 
The Reminiscences of James Ormond RG 975o989 Smi 
They Are Here (Fl) 975.916 Spe 
Huguenot Society of London RG 942.1 Mar 
5 Volumes of Spanish Land Grants in Fl. 975.9 Uni: Vol. !-un­

confirmed claims:Vol-. 2,3,4,5, confirmed Claims. 
It 

' ;, 



ACQUISITIONS Can't: 

Florida Societ~ Colonial Dames XVII Century RG 369.122 Pai 

How To Trace Your Family Tree Geneal 929.1 Ame 

Detailed Reports on theSalzbur er Emi rants who Settled in 

- Americaeo. ol. 1737 RG 01 .453- rl. 
Amerifan Diayi~s_in Ivianuscrint RG 016.92 Hat 
U13er Deutsche Wa12pen Kun.§_t G 929.6 Hus 
Building an American Pedi~r~e RG 929.1 Wri 
Royal H~raldry of England RG 929.72 Pin 
Pol~sh Family Tree Surnames RG 929.3428 Oba 
Hist,ory of Saint An.,drew 1 s Societ;t: RG 974.7 Sai 

Homesteaders on the Stepte RG 9lr7 .07 Hei 
F§:triots, Pistol¥~ anq Pe :Cicoats (S.c.) RG 975.791 Fra 

:South Carolina and th~ 975.7 Sou 
"'l'he Commoners of Great Britain & Ireland RG 929.72 Bur;I,II,III,IV 

.?NOrth carolina--rBOb Census RG--975.6 Jac 
'CreneaYogical Guidebook P~ Atlas of Norway RG 929.1 Smi 

ARoll of Arms;Or"'i:le.r.-of .the Crown of CharlemaEno in the 

U.S.A. RD 3b9.1 rrrd 2 separate 13ooks 
Na ~ional .Society _ _QQlopia.J- Daugp. ters of the 17th C., Inc. 

1896- f9'b8" HG 3b9. i Soc s 

Pedigrees~_of Descen~ts o:Z ~ Colonial C~er.:E1 RG .369" 12 Soc 

'Ti1des: of t11e Source Records of Maryland -qa 975.2 Pas 

~ly ~ines RD 929~Harper 

(~lster Co. in the Revolution RD 974.734 Hei 
N.c. Revolufiona'cy' '.Sol'a:le'r's', Sailors, Patriots & Des.ca Vol. I, II 

The Scotch-Irish of ~olonial Penns lvania 
ichardson·-Perkins emorial RD 929.2 Richard 

New Sweden on the Delaware RG 975.1 War 

Genealogical Research St~andards ... R~ 929.1 Har 
The American Revolution RD 973.3 ~re 
Nurse and Spy in the Ullion Army RG 973.7 Edm 

~nnessee RG 976.8 Fed 
Jonathan= BlaiJ.:_: _Bounty Lands Lawyer Rd 
1:.2_unders and Patriots RG 369. 125 Col 
. his is the Soutil-RD 97.? How 
Bernard fhlbright s.~ His Des_2._ i~1 America RD 929,2 Albrigh 

Norwich Historic Homes 3,: Fa~ill'es ( CT) HG 974.6 Olm 

Forerunners Courageous (F'L) RD 975.9 Col 
LyTidon ,Johnson & The Ame:cican Dream RD 929.2 Johnson 

Bcotland of the Scots RG 941.6 Bla 
In_Scotland ;S-e;,ai£ RG 941.6 Hor~on _ 
Marriage Bonds & Consents 1786-1o10 Mercer Co., Kentucky RD 976.9 

Kentucky Vital Stal:IBlics Ivrercer Coe$ Kentucky; Births-Deaths 

· Marriages 1852-'1859 HD 976.955 Con 
Index to Naturalization Records Chester Co,, s.c. RD 975.7 Ain 

From A B To A--A Genealogy RD 929.2 Zeller 

l!Ldiana S01.;rce Book 1 RG 977.2 Ind 
Combinatioi1 Atlas 'Map of Eontgomery Coo, Ohio RD 977.172 Eve 

~comin~ Co~, PA Vol. 1 RD 974.851 Col 
~ROFFEJ0:f'LICiffiNGEN DER ARCHIVSCHULE V!ARBURG INSTITUT FUR 

ARCHIVWISSENSCHAFI' RG 973 .. 342 Dul 4 Volumes 

The Torch is Passed ••• RD 929.2 Kennedy 
Tempes.tuous Triangle (FL) RD 975.9963 Car 
Kentucky, A Pictorial History RD 976.9 Ken 
i!f: C. Revs Soldi.ers, Sailors, Patriots & Desc_. RD 97 5. 7 Sou 

5 

~ . \ 



.Il~ST~l,!J]:HTS. FILED -. 1. HARCH 1883 _.:. 5 -HARCI:J 1884 

9RAl~GE COUNTY COURTHOUSEJ __ ~~UU~D~ FLORIDA 

Copied by; Betty Brinsfield Hughson~ 1148 Neuse Avenue, Orlando, Florida 32804 

7 fifarch 1883 

Grantor 

J. s. Bronson 
J. L. Nicholson 
Page McKinney 

Grantee 
J. 1. Nicholson 
Hat Payntz 
Jas. Hadison 

s. P. Chiseldine & w W~ R. 

Marcus Dann E. L. 
King 
Dann 

u. H. furlo\v 

\•Jarmnty Deed 
Mortgage 

ll 

u 
Power of Atty 

vr J. B. Hagruder 

\·f. H. fu;rlovT & vl 

Geo. Frost & v1 

G. s. Knox & \'1 

1. F. Cressey et al 

1. F. Cressey ~t al V 

A~ A. Mosely W 

J. F. Rollins Recv J. H. Sage 

J ~ H. S<'tge & vi c. K. Sage 

J. H. Sage & 1·1 

John Varnum 

\·T .J .F. sage 

A. B. Russell 

c. A. \'Tilson & w I'T. B. Grauh 

J. F. Rollins Recv J. F. Anking 

Receipt 
\•J 

u 
Rec't 

i;J 

Rec't 

J. F. Rollins Recv E. R. King Rec 1 t 

J. F. Rollinss Recv E. R. King Rec~t 

State of .Florida Alonza g• Adams Deed 

A. !4. Adams & \'1 

J. F, Anking & w 
E. R. King 
E~ R. King 

Almina Kinsey & hus. E. R. King 

John H. Bnjaw & '" 

B. G. Davis 
A.S. & S.D. Giles 

T. J. Lav1ton & w 

J: A. Niller 

u. o. ':'hompson 

Jane Porter 

B. G. Davis 
E. R. King 
J. A. Hiller 
u.o. Thompson 

J.s. IJav1ton 

E. R, King 

1Jl. A. Bell 

6 

T·T ,, 

"' 
H 

vi 

\'l 

Hat Payntz,·Orlando 

Anso & Drew~ Orlando 

J. D. Shepherds Orlando 

E. 1. Dann, Orlando­

Gee. E. Wilson, Orlando 

Geo. E. Hilson, Orlando 

Geo. E. \tilson, Orlando 

Geo. E. \'Tilson, Orlando 

Ben Dov1d, Fort i•lason 

Ben Dowd, Fort I'fason 

Ben Dowd, Fort Mason 

A. B. Russell, Sanford 

\•J. B. Grant, Lou.isville - Ky,. 
E. R. King, Altoona., Ea. 
E. Ra King, Altoona., Jl1a. 

E. R. King~ Altoona, Fla. 
E. R. King, Altoona., Fla. 
E. R. King, Altoona,Fla. 

E. R. King,Altoona~ Fla. 

E. R. King, Altoona, Fla. 

E. n. King, Altoona, Fla. 

E. R. King, Altoona, Fla. 

E. R. King,Altoor.ta, Fla. 

E. R. King, Altoona, Fla. 

E. R. King, ~',.ltoonas Fla. 

E. n. King, Altoona, Fla., 

U eA. Bell t Cloverdale, 
Dickson Co. ?Tenn.? 

-::\-



--~--,------

INSTRUMENTS FILED ~· ORANGE COUN'J2.!. COURTHOUSE, OR1J1mO) ~LO]!PA 

March ?s 188J(continued) 
}4;.._ S~-- .c. D. Pearson 

C.D. Pearson & w 
Sarah I. Terry 

A.A. & H.ii. Spear 
Elizabeth Harris 
W.A. Stafford etal 
J .n. Grohman & vT 

vl.A. Stafford & w 

Alex Hiblo 
A. A. Spear 
J. H. Coon 
i·Jm. Eeardall 
Vlm. J3ea:cdall 
Urn. Eeardall 
Urn. 13eardall 

Fla. IJ[Lnd & Gol. Co.F. J. Hiller 

F.F. Hardern~n R. E. Green 

G.H. Grandstaff etal H.J. Skitter(sp) 

? .J. Dravidy u .A. Staff ore 

John Varnum 9 Rect Haley Fortson 

J.F. Rollins 9 Rect Haley Fortson 

Fla~ Land & Col. Co.Henry s. Sanford 

J. F. Rollins, Rect H. A~ Hlhnpel 

r·fartin Como~ay Geo. n. Ba.iley 

J. C. 13eclnnan 

.Patent 
u 

Release 
lviortgage 

Release 
Hortgage 
Nortgage 
Mortgage 

u 

Release of lein 

Release 
Receipt 
Receipt 
Povrer of Atty 

Receipt 
\'T\1 

J.G. Hurray J. Irene Leonard U 

H.L. I'Iarner,Trustee J.G. Hurray 1•! 

J. Irene Leonard H .. L. 1'Tarner,Trustee Request 

S.E. & J. H. Allen J.L. Bryan i•J 

J. P. Horton 
1·1. B. Lee & w 

A. L. 1·/offon 

t,lartin Conway 
E. P. Hyer 
Geo. \'J. Bovrer 

Release 
u 

i'l. B. Hull & \·T Susan M. Bailey H 

Fla. Land & Col.Co. Sanford & Indi~Jm Quit Claim 

Fla. Land & Col.Co. Sanford & Ind. RRR (~it Claim 

d. Robinson & vT 

v.n. Taliafuro 
G. T. Stith 
J. L. i!Jatt 

South Fla.RR Co. 
South Fla.RR Co. 
South Fla,RR Co~ 
South Fla.RR Co~ 

Quit Claim 
Quit Claim 
Quit Claim 
Quit Claim 

Alex Hiblo, Geneva,Fla~ 

AlexNiblo, Geneva.,Fla~ 
A. Johnson, Orlando 

A. Johnson, Orlando 
Hm. Beardall, Sanford 
\'Tm. Eeardall, Sanford 

vlm. Beardo.ll, Sanford 

11m. Eeardall, Sanford 

T. J. ~Iiller, Sanford 
A. E. Green, Orlando 

J. A._Richardson,Orlando 

U.A; Stafford, Sanford 

Haley Fortson, Orlando 

Haley Fortson, Orlando 
E. ~. Trafford, Sanford 

H. A. Hempel, Orlando 

G. R. Bailey, Orlando 

J.H. Beckman, Orlando 

T. J. Adams, Orlando 
T. J. Adams, Orlando 
T. J, Adams, Orlando 

E. P. Hyers Orlando 

Chapman & Cbase,i'linpHfk 
E. P. Hyer, Orlando 
Anno & DrevT 9 Orlando 
Susan l·l. Bailey, Orlando 
South Florida RR Co. 

South Fla. RR. Co.,Sanford 
same as above 
same as above 
same as above 
same as above 

(To be continued in next ne'I'TSletter) 

7 

.. 



QUERIES!!! 

HIGDON, Ezekiel b. ca. 1802 in GA. Spouse b. GA. name-Mary ? 

Oldest child Sarah Susan b. GAQ ca. 1830-31, No record of this 

family in GA. census index can be found. Has anyone found this 

family in 1830 in GA or anywhere? WRITE: Mary Swakoff, 3508 
Portersfield Rd. Orlando, Fl. 32808 

CALDWELL" Mine:rva b. 1820 d. 1887 m. Wm. Hamilton Spe:acer bo 1813 
d. ca. 1665 (son of James Spencer). Minerva was born in 

Greenbrier Co., Va. and lived in Nicholas Co.. (W.) Va. Who 

were the parents and siblings of Ydnerva? WRITE: Alice H. Rupe, 

1626 Roosevelt Ave., Orlando, Fl. 32804 

MOORE, Jonas b. ? d. ca. 1808 m. Mary ? Jonas lived in Wilkes 

County, Ga. Need parents of Jonas Moore; surname of wife Mary 

and Mary's parents. (Jonas' and Mary's dau., Sarah I1oore m. 

Etheldred Wood who d. before 1811 in Jackson Co, Ga.) WRITE: 

Marcia M. Wright, 1550 ~lizell Ave., Winter Park, Fl. 32789. 

LAWTON Family need any info. on this family name in Rhode J!sland 

& New York. WRITE: IviarcBlla Moore, 3010 Nowak Dr., Orlando, Fl. 

ORBETON (OBETON), Jonathan b 8 ? d. ? Need any info. on 

Jonathan and his Cleveland Family Connection. (Maine Family). 

WRITE: Helen Orbeton, 2426 Rector Ave. Orlando, Fl. 32808 

PATTEN, John b. Nov, 30, 1750, in Boston, Mass. m. Mary Henry 

(b. Mar. 17, 1772) in New York City on Feb. 17, 1798. Who were 

the parents of John? of Mary Henry? vVRITE: Norma Richardson, 

1408 Clematie Lane, Winter Park, Fl. 32792 

HODGES, Esther b. ? d. ? da. of Henry Hodges m. Ichabod 

Southworth b. M:ar. 1678 d. Sept~ 20, 1757 (son of Nathaniel 

Southworth), Esther was b. in Taunton, Mass (?) and lived in 

Middleborough, Mass. Her spouse was born in Plymouth, Hass. 

Who were Esther Hodges parents? When & Where was she born? 

When did she die? Where was she buried? WRITE: Claire Hugl:J.es 

Heatherington, P. o. Box 7933 1 Orlando, Fl. 32854 

BISHOP, Nimrod b. 1811 d, 3-24-1881 (Tenn.) m. Laura Comstock 

b. 1824 d. 1886 dau. of Aedanus Comstock and Rhoda Merrill. 

Nimrod was b. in Winchester, Va. and lived in Hardin Co, Ohio, 

Canton, Ill,, Crossville~ Tenn. Laura Comstock was born in 

Warren Co., N .. Y, Who were the parents & siblings of Nimrod Bishop? 

WRITE: Eileen Willis, 2041 Dundee, Winter Park, Fl. 32792 

SNITH, Griffin b. ? d. ? son of Alexander Smith and Martha 

Franklin m. Elizabeth Duren b. ? d. ?. Griffin Smith lived in 

Lee Co., Ga. The records of Lee Co., Ga. were burned about 1860. 
I do know Griffin was a Judge (what kind?) and he took the 1850 
census of Lee Co., Gao Need b. & d. dates of Griffin & Elizabeth; 

also need info on both sets of parents. WRITE: Marcia M. Wright, 

1550 :tvrizell Ave., Winter Park, Fl. 32789. 
****** 

ATTENTION: Mary Swakoff would like to get a group together to go 

to the GA archives and Federa1 Records Center in East Point, GA. 

Expenses to be shared. Anyona interested? Contact: Nary 

Swakoff, 3508 Portersfield Rd., Orlando, Fl. 32808 

8 



WORKSHOP REPORT! ! ! 

Those who missed the workshop really r.>issed a treat! ! 
Along with much useful information, productive work sessions, etc. 1 

there was an atmosphere of fun and fellowsh.i.p that is seJ.dora 
found on such occassions. This was the h:ind of VTorkshop that 
leaves everyone asking "when can we have another one'?", The 
Society is indebted to Carolyn Gaston, chairman of the worls:shop, 
for the outstanding job she did in organizing the day into a 
genuinely worthwhile genealogical "encounter11 • Special thanks 
are also due the speakers for the encounter sessions--Betty 
Hughson, Andrea Vlhite and Marcia Wright. Everyone had an 
opportunity for special, individual dttention with the team 
captains for the afternoon session. Pat Murphy, Allen Taylor, 
Betty Hughson, Andrea White, l•Iarcia Wright, and Carolyn Gaston, 

served as the captains. 
Adding to the day, was Carolyn's financial report at the 

meeting following the workshop. Of course, the workshop was 
not a 11 money-makingn venture but it was great to learn that 
there was a profitl!! The workshop cleared in excess of ~~100.00. 

The luncheon for the workshop was prepared by Carolyn, 
and so many people asked for the recipe for the fruit salad 
she served. So here it is folks!!! 

CAROLYN GASTON'S WORKSHOP SALAD!! 

In a regular casserole dish, arrange 2 ens. chunky fruit cocktail 
(or assrt. canned fruit) 

1/2 jar spiced apple rings 
pecans (optional) 

Pour sauce over fruit and bake at 350 for 20-25 minutes. 

SAUCE: In small saucepan, combine 

mix and cook until thickened--pour 

1 stick butter 
1/2 cup sugar 
2 tablespoons of flour 
1/2 to 1 cup sherry 

over fruit 

THANK-YOU CAROLYN GASTON for the good workshop, the good food, 
and the good time! 

*"****·:t*-l<•* 

INTERIOI-1 TALENT 

Everyone in the Centr§ll Florida Genealogical and Historical 

Society has something to offer--some area of expertise that is 
useful or interesting to others. .Host everyone is more than 
willing to share what they know. Of course, the problem is 
communi eating to the general membership--''who knows wha.t". 
From time to time, the Newsletter will print the special 
interests of individuals in the Society. Perhaps this will 
help! In the meantime, it would be most helpful if each member 
of the Society would take the personal responsibil:Lty of 
sharing with othersl 

~· ( -... 
J 

9 



LET'S SHARE!! 

Books owned by Hary Swakoff, 3508 Portersfield RQ. .. , Orlando 32808 

Brooke, Ted o. , Georgia. Wills 1773-1860. 
Brown, Nary J. , Handy fn'd'exto the Holdin~s of Geneal_Q)Q.c;;Q.. __ .§_oci~_i;y 

of Utah~. 
Doane, Gilbert H., _?earching for zou,:cAncest?re 
Everton Publishers~ Hand;y:Book for Genealog~sts. 
Harcourt, Brace and World Inc. History of United States to 1877 .. 
Tebeau, Char. 1 ton W. A Historf7 of ]'lorida (first se.ttlements nientioned) 
Utah Genealogical Society 19 7-1978, !'50e Souther~. 

Genealogical He.lP,e,r some 1972-73 and to date 1978 

,L,arge W2.~.12. Atlas (vdll not loan but will be glad to look up for 
any meni'her info. on any state or country .. 

.9B!:._.A£IDO HIGH SCHOOL-192ft 

s. Johnson, City .Supe:Pintendent 

FACULTY 

Niss Eunice DeLaney, Princ:Lpal 
Hr. M. L. Altstetter 
Miss Martha E. Brown 
Miss Helen Chalfant 
l"dss l'1abel Eldredge 
Miss Lillian Eldredge 
Miss Hazel 1'1acdon811 
:Mrs. Iva. Ca Gibeault 

SENIOR CLASS OFFICERS 

Taken from The 1924 Echo 

Miss Ada McKnight 
Niss Eva McQuaters 
I·l:tss Isabel Nays 
f.Ji.Bs Zoe J··tan.ning 
l:'l:i.ss Annie Bruce 
Niss Anne Failor 
Mr. riarles E~ Peel 

JU:NlC'P CLASS OFFICERS 

President ••••••••••• Alice Marsh 
Vice President •••••• otto Wettstein 
Secretary •••••••••••• Jean Cookman 
Treasurer•••••••••c••Francis Auger 

Presic~~:mt •••••••••• Roy IvJiller 
v. Pres·i r1Ant •• 0 •• • Dorothy Fuller 
Secreta:t•y .. ~ ........ Nm•garet Neal 
Tl"easurer ... ~•••••Stuart Robinson 

The Yearbook was dedicated to Jviiss Martha Brown with the following: 

For wealth of inspiration, 
For wit and loving trait, 

With deep appreciation 
This book we dedicate., 

Had you ever considered how useful a High School Yearbook 
m~.ght be for Genealogical research? This particular yearbook even 
has an alumni listing in the. back . complete with marriage, 
accomplishments, or further education for those listed& 

The 1924 Echo was loaned to the staff by one of the Society's 
members. The front cover is signed: Helen E. Griffin, 
331 E. Hobinson Ave., Orlando, Florida. ) 

10 



ABSTRACT OF LAND~-- ... TESSAHINE LANE 

Receiver's Office at 
Gainesville, Florida 

to 
Wm. A. Milton of Orange 
County, Florida 

Contributed by: Minnie F. Witham 

R E C E I P T 
Dated: April .18, 1877 
Filed: July 25, 1878 
$99.70 
Deed Book L, page 504 

Received from Wm. A. Milton of Orange County, Florida, the sum-
of $99.70, being in full for the E1 /2 of NVJ11Lr; Township 25 South, 
Range 29 East, Containing 79.75 aci."es, at ?.:1 .25 per acre. 

The United States of Arnerica 
to 

Willirun A. Milton of Orange 
County, Florida 

John Varnum 
Receiver 

PA'rENT 

Dated: J·anuary 23, 2879 
Filed January 12, 1897 
Premises 
Patent Book 3, page 60 

Give and grant unto the said William A. Ivlilton and to his 
heirs and assigna forever the tract of land described as follows: 

E1 /2 of NW1 /4 of Sec. 14, ·rownship 23 South 
Range 29 East, Containing 79.75 

Pursuant to the Acto of Congress of AJl.~-'il 24, 1820 entitled 
nJln Act making further provision for the sale of Public Lands" • 

.Signed by the President; R. B. Hayes by Wm. H. Crool~ 

Secretary. .s. w. Clark, recorded of the General Land Office 
(Seal of the General Land Office recited and show on record as 
(Seal) 

Jordan Hoorman of 
Orange County, Florida 

and 
w. A. £1ilton, of 0unny .Side, 
Chicot County, Arkansas 

CONIJ.'RACIJ.' 

Dated: April 1, 1878 
Filed: February 6, 1879 
~:: 1 • 00 
~usc. Book 2, page 43? 

WITNESSETH: That in consideration of One Dollar in hand paid 
by W. A. Hilton to Jordan Moorman the receipt of which contracts 
is hereby acknowledged the said Jordan :Moorman contracts and 
agrees to take charge of the farm and to occupy the residence on 
said farm belonging to w. A. Milton, in Orange County, Florida, 
situate about 4 miles SW of Orland in said County for tho term of 
5 year.s from the date and day above written in the further 
consideration of the payment of ~;~350.00 per annum in monthly 
installments of ~t29 •. 16 and also in the further consideration of a 
bond for a deed for a certain peice of cleared land lmOWll as the 
11 Hill 11 in the SVJ corner of said farm of W o A. l\til ton containing 

11 

' 



Land Abstract con't: 

about 5 acres of land and slo the further consideration of ~~50e00 
to pay for one half of a house for the use of said Jordan Moorman 
in cultivating said farm of said w. A. Ivlilton, which house will 
be owned jointly and especially by said Jordan l'1oormarl and said 
VJ~ Aa .Hilton. 

It is agreed and fully understood that the said Jordan 
Moorman is to cultivate and care for the Ol'ange Grove on said farm 
in a complete and through style, the same as though the place was 
possessed by him. 

It is also agre8d that, the said Jordan Il1oorman will within 4 
years from the time of taking charge of said farm at the best 
known seasons for pi.anting Orange 'l'rees, plant upon said farm 600 
Orange Trees additional to the number now planted which trees are 
to be furnished by w. A. Milton, it is also agreed that should it 
be necessary to clear and fence any additional lsnd for said treas 
that said clearing is to be done at the expenSE! of said w. A. Milton 
the said Jordan Moorman, also agrees to plant two crops of Pease 
per annum and at the blooming state, plow the same under. 

IT IS FURTHEF< understood that the said Jordan Moorman will 
preserve and care for the houses, fences and tools belonging to 
said far, as though they were possessed by him. 

IN CASE the said Jordan Hoorman permits any one to occupy the 
residence upon said farm he the said Jordan Moorman promises to be 
responsible for the good care of said residence. 

w. A. Milton agrees to pay to the said Jordan Moorman, for 
all Orange Trees planted over one h1..mdred and fifty the first year 
at the rate of ~~ 1 o.oo per hundred, that is to say, if the said 
Jordan Moorman plants only 150 trees the first year he will 
receive nothing extra but if he should put out, say 500 trees he 
will receive pay for 350 tress, extra. 

At the expiration of this contract the Bond for a deed will 
be surrendered by Jordan Moorman to W. A. l"Jil ton for a perfected 
deed for the 11 Hill1;. 

Signed and Sealed by w. A. Ni.lton and J. M. Moorman. 1 witness 

ORLANDO, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
September 1, 1879 

We the undersigned having become owners by purchase of the 
land formerly owned by Wm. A. 1-'tilton which is shown by receipt in 
favor of said W. A. Milton, signed by J·ohn Varmour, U. S. Receiver 
and a copy of said receipt is recorded in the office of the Clerk 
of the Circuj_ t Court of Orange Co., Fl., on the 25th day of July 
1878, and is found in Book L, page 504, do hereby bind ourselves, 
our heirs, and our executors to comply with the provisions of a. 
certain contract, made and entered into by and between w. A. Hilton 
and Jordan Ho Moorma11 under date of April 1, 1878, a copy of said 
contract is attached to this instruments 

Florence C. Hilton, Arnie 11. Ford, Wm. Ae Hilton, W.VJ. Ford. 

J\.C¥.:l'rnWJ.1J;T)~~ nn ,Jan. 1, 1879 by VJ.A. Hilton & Wm. w. Ford, 8, Florence 
Co Nilton & Annie H. Ford~ and separate examination of Florence c •. 
1'1ilton, wife, & Annie H. Ford, separate and aprt from their said 
husbands before Geoo c. Gatewood, Notary Public, in Chicot County 
Arkansas. ( LS) 

12 

I 



(_ 

Land Abstract -::on' t: Orlando1 Orange County, Florida 
Septeciber 1, 1878 

KNOW ALL NEN BY THESE PRES.ENTS, That we, the undersigned do 
bind on-rf'l<=>l•rCIQ, nn-r h-c:i..ra, ctnd our executors, to m·a.ke unto Jordan 
1"1. Hoorman, a :perfect title deed for a certain tract of land 
(which is a part and parcel of land described in deeds of Wm. A. 
Milton and Florence c. I',li.lton to Wm. w. Ford, and to Ann:i.e M. 
Ford and William W. Ti'n:rrl ::mrJ ~nn:i..c N. l"c.rd to F'1oJ·ence C. Mil ton, 
which are recorded on pages 505, 506, 507, 508, and 509, and 510, 
Block r. record of deeds July 25, 1878) described in a. certain 
contract~ made betv1een said Jordan M. Moorman and Wm~ A. Milton 
under date April 1 1 1876(copy of said contract is hereto attached) 
upon the performance by the said Jordan M. Moorman of the conditions 
of said contr&ct. 

Florence c. Milton, Annie M. Ford, Wm. A. Milton, w.w. Ford 

ACKNOWLEDGED on .Jan. 17, 1879 by Wm. A. Milton and Wm. W. Lord, & 
Florence C. Ivlil ton & Annie M. Lord, and separate examinatj_on of 
Florence c. Iviilton & Annie M. Lord, separate and apart from her 
said husband, before Geo. c. Gatewood, N.P., Chicot Co., Arkansas NS 

Annie M. Ford, VJife of W. W., Ford 
of the Cc. of Chicot & State of f:l.ri~ansas 

to 
Florence C. V.dl ton, wife of W. A. 1-li.l ton 
of the City of Louisville, Kentucky 

VvARRANTY DEED 
Dated: August 1, 1882 
Filed: January 21, 1884 
~t500.00 
Deed Book 7 page 174 

Grant~ bargain, sell, alien, renise, release, convey & confirm 
unto the said party of the second part & her heirs & assig11S forever 
all that certain parcel or tract of land situate, lying & being in 
the County of Orange & State of Fl., described as follows: 

E1/2 of N'Ni/4 of .Sec. 14; 'rownship 23 South Range 29 East, 
SoEtaining 79.75 acres. 

This deed is intended to convey the undivided half interest in 
of Annie M. Ford, in the above descrived premises less about 61/2 
acres deeded to Jordan Hoorman, Florence Milton, owning the other 
half. The considereation of this deed is the sum· of ~S2500.,00 
payable as follows: 1>500 .oo cash, ~1;666 .66 payable August 1, 1884, 
11>666 .66 payable August 1, 1885, August 1, 1 B86 ~t666 .66 deferred 
payments to bear 6% interest from date. A lie:1 is however 
claimed upon that portion of said premises on wh.ich the orange 
grove buildings, etc. is situated containing about 22 acres to 
secure deferred paY'.;.·wnt and interest. 

Signed & Sealed by w.w. Ford & Annie M. Ford. 2 witnesses. 
ACKNOWLEDGED on Nov. 24, 2883 by Annie M. Ford, wife.of W.W. Ford, 
before Goe. H. Webb, Clerk Jefferson Co. Court, Kentucky. (LS) 

ACKNOWLEDGED on Nov. 20, 1383 by VJ. W. Ford, be fore Geo. ri' • 
Wilkinson, Cl-:Jrk of the County Court, Chicot Co., Arkansas. 
(Official Soal rectied and shown on record as L.s.) 

13 



]lXCERPTS FROM FORT MAITLAND, ITS ORIGIN li.ND HISTORY written by 
A. J. Hanna 1936 

Contributed by Andrea H. White 

YEAR 
1830 
1850 
1860 
1870 

1871: 

1882: 

POPULATION STATISTICS FOR 
FLORIDA AND ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

FLORIDA 
34,730 
87,445 

140,42lt 
187, 7Lt-8 

PUBLIC SCHOOL STATISTICS 

ORANGE COUNTY 

466 
987 

2,195 

Orange County had 6 public schools with approximately 
150 pupils 
Orange County had 78 public schools with approximately 
3,718 pupils. 

***************** 

CHRONOLOGICAL DATA ON ORANr'E COUNTY-SPECIFICALLY THE :tvlAITLll.ND AREA 

1822: The site of Maitland was included in St. Johns County. 
The seat of Ste Johns County government was St. Augustine. 

1823: The lands surrounding the site of Maitland v1ere included 
in the area reserved for the exclusive use of SEMINOLES 
according to the TREATY OF FORT MOULTRIE, signed by 
Governor w. P. Duval, Col. James Gadsden, & Bernardo 
Segui for the u.s. & 32 Seminole Chiefs. The treaty 
provided cash and annuities for the Seminoles and exacted 
a promise from them to remain in Central and South Florida. 

1824: The Site of Maitland was included in the newly formed 
Mosquito County. 

1838: (Nov. 1-15) Fort Naitland was established by Lt. Col. 
Alexander c. w. Fanning, USA and was named in honor of 
Captain William Seton Maitland, W.S.A.. The original 
name for the area was Lake Fumecheliga (Seminole dialect 
for Muskmelon Place) and it was probably changed to Lake 
Ivlai tland at this time o t 

1845: Mosquito County chan,ged to Orange County 

i872: (Jan,;2)~·Lak~·Laitland establish~d a United States Post 
Office-Christouher Columbus Beasloy was Post Master 

1882: (April 8) Winter Park founded by Loring A. Chase and 
Oli ve2· E. Chapman 

188S: (July 17) Lake Maitland incorporated as a town: The Mayor 
was J.c. Eaton; the Aldermen were E. Turner, W.H. Waterhouse, 
G.T. Smith, R.T .. Packwood, and T.W. Taylor. The clerk & 
Treas. was c. 1''. McCormick and the Marshall & Collector was 
w. A. Norris.,· 

Hr. Hanna's book may be seen at the Maitland Historical Society 
on Packwood in Maitland, Florida. This Society was 
formed in 1969 and incorporated by the State of Florida on 
July 22, 1970. Its purpose is to collect and catalogue 
historic objects and memorabilia pertaining to the history 
of Haitland and to obtain a permanent home where these items 
can be preserved and placed on display. 

14 



FLASH FROH THE OHLAhDO PUBLIC LIBRARY!! 

The 1900 Census of Florida is now available on microfilm at 
the Tirrando Public Library. At the end of the las·c roll of 
microfilm are some Indian records for at lea3t three tribes 
in the state at the time of the census. 

DO YOU KNOW just how much is available in the Local History 
section of the Orlando Public Library for your research? 
If you are not native to this area, you may still enjoy the 
resources in this section. There are more than 3,000 reference 
and circulating booksin the Local History section. Also 
available is a large collection of periodicals with an index 
since 1966. Fourteen verticle files, house maps~ clippings, 
pamphlets, etc. Scrapbooks and other source materials from the 
past are available., The daily press in Orlando since 1911 is 
on microfilm in J ocal history, and the lib:rary maintains an 
index of the SEN'ri:NEL since 1966. Pictures of Orlando and 
Orange County, in the old days and now, round out tho deposits 
available to interested persons. 
If you are Catholic or your ancestors were, the Local History 
section may lend invaluable genealogical help. (Such items 
as recor·ds of the first mass in St. Augustine in 1565; the first 
recorded baptisms and other vital statistics in that settlement; 
the first permanent missions to the North American Indians, etc.) 
The Orlando Public Library's genealogy collection which is in 
excess of 12,000 volumes is ho~sed in the Local History Section, 
although, of course, this collection contains thousands of 
genealogical books and references not related to local history. 
Get to know your library today! 

A THUMBNAIL SKETCH OF ORLANDO! 

A small brochure, Pocket History of Orlando, Florida, is 
ava~lable at the Orange County Historical Nuseum in Lock Haven 
Park in Orlando. For a mere fifty cents, one can enjoy a 
capsule account of the history of Orlando through word and 
nostalgic pictures. The brief sketches in th8 brochure are from 
E. H. Gore's !fistory o:t: Q.rlando (1949) an~ William Fremont 
Blackmru1 1 s His1ory of: Orange County, Flo~(1927). Much 
pioneer information as well as interesting data on the Freeze 
of 1894 and the Flood of 1905 3 is includeda Of course, 
acquiring this brochure is only one reason for visiting the 
Orange County Historical .Museum. 

The Historical Museum houses much of interest to 
everyone. 'rhe displays are exc.:.:llent, the personnel is 
friendly, the historical data abounds, and the price is 
right!! Admission is FREE. 

15 



;;:­

-; 

., .. ··_,_ 

JORMER SHERIFFS OJL . .Q.RANGE COUNTY 

The follol'Ting list of former sheriffs of Orange County '.lias compiled 
from the records of the Secretary of State~s office and appeared on 
page 70 of the 1959 Yearbook of the Florida Sheriffs Association. 
This was provided through Executive ~irector Carl Stauffer of that 
association, on November 23 9 1976 1 at the request of the writer. 

\'l. H~ · i'lilliams 
John Simpson 

Elijah \'ia tson 

J. C~ Stewart 
.A. I. Simmons 
Isaac vlinegord 

John Ivey 

Arthur Speer 
T. if o Shine 
J. c. Anderson 
,J. H. Vick 
J. A. KirkWood 
J. F. Gordon 
Frank Karel 
Harry Hand 
Frank KD.rel 
Jim Blaclr 
S& D. Starr 
Melvin D. CollllD..n 

1845-47 
181}6-51 
1851-5) 
1855-61 
1861-63 
186.3-65 
1865-67 
1872-76 
1877-85 
1885-01 
1901-09 
1909;,.13 
1913~21 

1921-.3.3 
19.3.3-37 
19.37-41 
1941-49 
1948, 1952 9 1956 (elections) 
Appointed Sheriff 1/1/72 
Elected Sheriff 1972 & 1976 

Alice Henkel Rupe 

DID YOU NOTICE! This issue is devoted entirely to 

information on Orange County Florida. Thanks to all 

Vfho contributed to this special Or lange County edition! 

Editor 

16 



THE TANNER FAMILY 

This 5tory is the fore-runner of the search for the parents of John 'fanner 

who 1i ved in Georgia and Florida.. \·le know where he li ".·ad, but where did he 

come from and vrhere \vas he born. These are the questions asked by Beatrice 

Tanner Eastman, his grandaughter and Faye Eastmn Gowan, his great gran­

daughter. If anyone can help with the answers 9 please write to Mrs. Faye 

Go\'ran, 21.57 Shadybrook Lane, Birmi':Jgham, Alabama 20.5-82.3-04?6. 

The follo\.,ring story in quotations \'!as told by Henry tlo.shington Th.nner with 

any explanations required in parenthesis. This story was not completed; 

however, vie vlill endeavor to complete his story to the best of our ability. 

uloiy story is some"~>rhat different from the majority of everyday stories we 

read. I am an old man nov!, eight;>' three years of age and am as happy as 

most any man could be of my age today who has lived a life in the frontier 

as I, Henry Tanner, have. r~ 

';First, I shall try to give you an outline of my .q!imily and why I 'IoTas brought 

up in the frontier as I was. J.fy father, being a Serge~mt in the u.s. Army 

lived in the State of Georgia (Coffee County) at the time of the Seminole 

Indian ilar. {John Tanner) He got orders from his Company Commander to come 

to Florida to look over the State and locate the Indian Camps 7 then re£ort 

bacl{ to him. That was in the year of 1834. He came and while he vias hare 

he fell in love with the country. So as soon as he could, he made plans to 

come back. He brought my mother and two sisters along~ {one vTas named 

Catherine 'Kitty'). They came to a large lake (Lake Apopka) and there they 

camped until they could build a house.': 

c:B-f this time the Indians were so hostile in this state the Army bad to send 

down soldiers to protect the fe'tl people tr.a t lived here. He lived so far 

away from anyone until he decided to move nearer to one of the forts (Fort 

Ree~, near Sanford) and after the war was over and the soldiers had gone 

back to Georgia, my father moved into one of the forts (Fort Gatlin in 

Orlando). If I should call the name of this fort I'm sure most everybody 

that has been to our State of sovereignty 'trould recognize it at once. He 

lived there a fe'tl years until the Indians became hostile again.. Then he 

17 

.. 



-'-.,.·_ 

THE TAlilNER FAI'HLY (continued) 

moved to another place \vhere there was quite a few people living. This 

place was called Fort Reed. There I was born in 1854. '1'/e lived there 

until after the Indians were driven down into the Everglades where. they 

still live. 0 

'l11e then moved to a place where I grel·r up to be a boy •. There vrasn v t any­

one living near there vrhen vre moved there but its a large tovm now. This 

place vras named LonglJrood (near vleki va Springs). vlhen so many people began 

moving in my father again decided to move further back in the backwoods of 

Florida. So he settled in a place miles from v1here anyone lived (On. the 

big Econlockhatchee River in East Orange County.) The Indians of the 

Southeastern States used the Big ~conlockhatchee River as a route of migra­

tion to the Everglades v:here they spent their lifinters because of the vrarmer 

clirna te and abundance of 1:1ildlife ~ They became friends vlith John Tanner 

and camped around his house overnight on their migrations up and do\'111 the 

river, Big Econlockhatchee \vhich means Deep Da_rlt \'later~ 11 

(John Tanner vias in several regiments of the Army during the different 

skirmishes 'ili th the Indians in Florida. In 185?, he was in the Rogers 

Regiment of Florida Calvalry commanded by Capt. Robert Bu.llock). 

"Even though there quite a fev! families :i.n the State there wasn'o t any 

schools or churches until after I was twenty years old. So you can see I 

didn't get any education as other children. I was taught the Bible and 

good manners because my parents i>rere Christians and even though we didn° t 

have schools and churches we were taught how to act and live right. 0 

•:Hy occupation was hunting. Hy father taught me to shoot a gun before I 

was old enough to hold it straight. I recall one time when he came in and 
/ 

says; ~Henry I saw a turkey fly up dovlll by the river and in the morning you 

talte your gun and go dNm there and kill it. Vl I v1as about ten years old. 

I was so tickled about it until I couldn't wait for morning to come. So at 

four o'clock the next A.N. I slipped out and \•Tent to the place my father 

had told me to go. It vras so cold until I almost froze. I pulled my shoes 

off before I got to the place father had told me to go for fear I would make 

18 



THE T1U~NER Fll.HILY (continued) 

a noise ltli th them on. It seemed as if day light would never come. Rnt at 

last I smr the red rays of the sun and I knew it ~trouldn c t be long till I 

could look for the turkey. I looked up in the trees all around me and up 

in the big tree I was under I thought I sm.; something that looked like a 

turkey. J 1t1D.i ted a 1tThile longer to make sure because I didn 9 t want to be 

disappointed. I sat so quiet, afraid to even breathe very loud. Then I 

began looking again and 1t1as sure it was the turkey. So I raised up, aimed 

and fired. The old gun vras so large and kicked so hard it skinned my nose 

and flew back out of my hands over my head. But out fell the turkey. It 

almost fell on me but I was so ticltled about my turkey until I didntt care 

about my nose being skinned. Hy father had heard me 1tThen I got up to go 

that morning so he slipped out of bed and followed me. He said he didn~t 

believe I \>TOuld go so far in the dark alone. But the thought of killing a 

turkey made me forget the danger of going alone. \'le had plenty of panthers, 

bear and wild animals here then. So tba t ( s vlhy he followed me. 0 

('There \·las a boat that came up the St. Johns River every week and v/e would 

have to meet it to get supplies. Of course, we didn 9 t have to buy so very 

much because we raised the t:1ost of our supplies.;) 

nAbout the time everything uas quite peaceful the Civil war broke out and 

then my father Has called away again& The yankees stopped the boat from 

coming up the river that br·ougbt our supplies so it hurt us very much be­

cause vre could not produce salt and flour in the State of Florida. But we 

planted cotton and my father made a spinning wheel and loom 111hen he 1tras home 

on furlough. So mother and my sisters made our clothes.:; 

;;\'Then father i·Tas home he tanned CO\>lhides and made shoes for us. So vle had 

clothes to vl6ar but our salt vm.s almost gone and i•Te knm·r we must have some 

because a vrarrn climate calls for lots of salt. So my father \•rent to the 

ocean and boiled the sal t\-Tater and made salt for us. But the yan~::ees found 

this out and they came do1tm and broke up our pots and things used in pre­

paring salt. So \ITe didnct lmovf what \ITe should do. At last my father thought 

of a plan. Ue had a small house built especially to lceep our meat in and in 

19 



THE TANNER FAI4ILY (continued) 

curing this meat \•Te used a lot of salt, some of it falling on the ground 7 

because this house had no flooring in 1t. So my father made a hopper and 

scrnped up the top layer of dirt in this meat house, put it in this hopper 

poured water over it. Then boiled this '!!later. ~le made enough salt for our 

use this '!!lay. t< 

11But in spealdng of the yankees~ I love them even though in time of war they 

made us suffer a lot. But nov! there :is no ill feelings for them. \'le are 

all one large family of the u.s.A. in our beautiful land of the free,c: 

['\'Jhen I \·las tvrenty years old my motherrs health v/as failing so father decided 

to move back to the old home place near LongvTood so she could have neighbors 

and company of other people. I vTent along with them but I was restless. 

I wanted to get back in the '!!Tilds again and I had a plan vlhich bad been 

grO\ving for some time. 0 

c10ne day~ \·Then I went home from work I asked my father hovl much he 'ITanted 

for his place down in the country. He said $500.00. I knew I didnft hD.ve 

$500.00 and couldnft get it. So I didn~t lmo\'r what to do but father said 

I could come live on it and at the end of the first year, if I paid $100.00 

I could stay and continue to pay $100.00 each year until it was paid for. 

So that f s 'lrhat I did. 0 

::r came here alone with my pony. The place had about eight acres of orange 

grove on it. So I \>TOrked hard all year and in the fall I sold the orange 

crop making the $100.00 for the first pay-rnent. 17 

''Hy plan was to save every dollar~ - ~ - -'' 

This is the end of Henry i·Jashington Tanner• s story & To our regret he did 

not complete his story. The follovTing are the facts that 'lie know. 

Both John and his son Henry hunted Oltl Sle'ITfoots the well-knovm bear of 

\'Tekiva. Henry had a small mixed terrior-hound dog vThich he taught to hunt. 

On one of their hunts~ the pack of dogs chased old Slevrfoot into one of the 

slews and surrounded him. Being a small dog~ his dog did not zet a\'lay from 

20 

~ -



THE TANNER FlllftiLY (continued) 

the bear in time. Old Slewfoot, piclred the dog up in his arms, reached 

down with his mouth and literally skinned the dog to deat.h. 

During the time John Tanner was living on the Big Econlockatchee River 1 The 

Florida Territory was made a State of the Union. When the county of Orange 

'<IllS formed, he was appointed County Commissioner for the area East of 

Orlando to the Atlantic Ocean, \>thich included all lTorth to the Sanford line 1 

Uest to L1.ke County. He vTas also appointed Deputy Sheriff of this area. 

Only a fm·t famUies were settled ln this large area at thifj time. 

As John 9 s son, Henry Vlashington Tanner has already told in his story, he 

settled on the Big Econlockbatchee River and there farmed his landt raised 

citrus and cattle. He eventually purchased about one hundred acres in the 

area; however grazed his cattle (open grazing) to tha St. John~s River. 

Henry has told the story of he and Tom Go:x finding Indian graves on the 

St. Johncs River's banlcs vrith skeletons 11s big as giants. The knee cap of 

the leg vras us tall as their h :ip bone, and the skull bone would fit over 

their faces. 

\·Then Henry Hashington married his first wife, Holly Drawdy he began building 

his framed southern style tvfo .. story home. As the children came, he added 

to the house until at the time it was at last torn down, in ·1941, there 

were nine large rooms with t'I'To running porches. Some of the lumber of the 

old house was used for hls daughters nevi house (Beatrice Elena Eastman) 

which stands today on the old homestead. 

Henry i'lashington vras a charter member of the Hodges Missionary Baptist 

Church. Later, when the Lockwood family moved into the community and started 

a smnnill 1 Steve LockvTOod donated the lumber to build a church and the name 

was changed to Lockvlood Missionary Baptist Churcho 

\•Then Henry~s wife, Molly, died, he murried Georgia Co i'hlden Currie, a 

v1ido1v from i·laycross, Georgia. 0 Hiss Georgian donated a beautiful hand 

painted hanging china oil lamp to the Lockv10od Baptist Churchs which hung 

in tb, church even after electricitys until the old church was torn dovm 

21 

~ -

• J-­
' ;-



~ ~ 

' 

TirZ TANNER FAMILY (continued) 

in the 1940v s. The lamp is no1-1 back in the Tanner family. 

Henry's second wife, 11Niss Georgian~ died in 1925 leavtng him to raise 

their four children by himself. It was not long until the depression hit. 

Henry had just sent his cattle to market, had sold the t:Jajori ty of them, 

putting his money in the Oviedo bank. \•Then the bank closed its doors, 

Henry only had poclret money on him, and his land to 1i ve off of. He bad 

to sell some of the land to meet expenses but like the frontiersman he was~ 

he was able to sustain the bleuk years of depression when many were not 

able to endure. 

Henry and his first life, Holly l>rawdy had rtue children by the name of 

vliley (deceased), Oscar, (novT 92 years old), Vlilliam Cleveland (deceased), 

Alva (deceased), Effie (now 89 years old), Ada (deceased), Emmett Oliff 

(deceased), Ninette (deceased), and Clyde (deceased). 

Henry and his second i'Tife, Georgia C. \'lalden Currie, bad four children by 

the name of Louie Arti'Tain (deceased)) Homer U. (deceased), Charles Randolph ~·· 
(living) and Beatrice Alena (living). 

All his living children still live in Florida and ho.ve mo.ny off-spring, 

o. great number vJith John and Henry Tanner's names. 

Henry Hashington Tanner lived to be eighty nine years old, dying in 1941 on 

the land that he homesteaded. 

Beatrice Alena Eastw~n, his daughter, now lives on the old homepla.ce. 

Bec.:mse of her many brothers being lhsons, she has deeded a plot of land 

to Oviedo Hasonic Lodge #243 F .A.l,I. ns the Tanner Henorinl Po.rk for safe­

keeping. Beatrice still oi'ms the old caste iron pot that her grandfather, 

John Tanner, brought on [1 t\-To~l'lheel ox-cart frolil Georgia, 

John Tanner born c 1810 5 mo.rried Polly Ann (So.ro.h) Cano.do., Their children 

were; Betty, CD.therine (Kitty), Ne\'lton~ Vincent, Hillidge, \'lilly (Uiley), 

Henry \·fnshington~ .Allied families o.re~ Gardner 5 Driggers, Drcmdy, Roberts, 

Hodges, nnd Currie. 
Submitted by: Betty B. Hughson 

22 

~ ~ . 
r-_ 

f 



I 
~' 

Ju~CESTRY SERVICE 
June Pauley Valdespino 
5023 Golf Club Parkway 
Orlando, Flc 32808 i;'l58 

Ancestor 
BETTS 
Mary (John Raymond) 
Thomas 
John 
Alexander 
Robert 

HANFORD 
Katherine (John Raymond II) 
Thomas 
Thomas 
Jeffrey 
HOYT 
Rebecca (Samuel Weed) 
Joshua 
Joshua 1/2 br6, to Walter 
Walter 1/2 bro. to Joshua 
Simon 

JOHNSON 
Helen May (Charles v. Pauley) 
Howard Francis 
George Francis 
Henry 
Raymond 
Henry 
Henry 
Thomas 

LOCKWOOD 
Hannah (Thomas Hanford Jr.) 
Gersh om 
Robert 
Edmond 

MILES 
Mary (Thomas Hanford, Sr.) 
Richard 
Richard 
OLMSTED 
Mary (Thomas Reed) 
John 
Richard 
Richard 
James 
JaF. ;Js 

Born 

1646 
1618 

1668 
c. 1621 

1712 
1671 
1640 
1616 
1590 

1907 
1875 

c. 1851 
1828 
1804 
1768 
1733 
1681 

1643 
c $ 1600 

c. 1630 
c., 1598 

1673 
1649 
1608 

23 

Place 

Conn. 
England 

li 

II 

II 

Conn, 
ll 

England 
li 

Conn. 
II 

II 

England 
England 

Conn. 
II 

II 

II 

II 

ll 

ll 

prob. N.Y. 

Mass. 
England 

II 

England 
It 

Conn. 
II 

England 
11 

11 

II 

- :_'" .. ··~ 



'' 

ANCESTRY SERVICE contt: 
PAULEY 
June (Jose Jvlercedes Valdespino) 
Charles Victor 

1930 
1890 
1847 George Andrew 

PECK 
Amy (Henry Johnson) 
Robert 
Samuel 
Jeremiah 
William 
PIC!CETT 
Mary (Joshua Hoyt Jr,) 
John 
John 
RAYJvlOND 
Abigail (Henry Johnson) 
Paul 
Ge:;:>shom 
John 
John 
John 
Richard 
George 
REED 
Hannah ,(Carey Weed) 
Jesse 
Thomas 
Thomas 
John 
ST. JOHN 

1741 
1706 
1659 
1622/23 
1601 

c,1677 
1642 

1783 
1750 
1725 
1693 
1665 
1633 
1602 
1552 

1782 
1734 
1699 
1672 
1633 

Elizabeth (John Raymond Jr.) 
Samuel 

1673 
C e 1639 

1603 Matthias 
TEED 
Catherine Matilda (Geoe A. 
Lewis Almond 
William 
William 
WEED 
Clarissa Augusta (Geo. F. 
Andrew Jackson 
Carey 
Joel 
Samuel 
Daniel 
John 
Jonas 

Pauley) 1853 
1793 
1752 
1727 

Johnson) 1852 
. 1819 

24 

1782 
1742 

1669 
1637 
1600 

Conn. 
li 

Russia 

II 

II 

II 

England 
II 

prob. Nass. 
England 

Conn. 

Conn. 
Conn. 
Conn. 
Nass. 
England 

II 

Conn. 
II 

II 

England 

Conn. 
II 

England 

N.Y. 
fi 

II 

Conn. 
II 

li 

ll 

li 

11 

li 

England 



---".=.--~--, 
-- '"'"-

Adams, 6,7 

Allen, 7 
Altsetter, 10 
Anderson, 16 
Ankling 6 
A~so, 6,7 
Auger, 10 

Bailey, 7 
Barlow, 6 
Beardall, 7 
Beasley, 14 
Beckham 7 
Bell, 6 
Betts, 23 
Bishop, 8 
Black, 16 
Blackman~ 15 
Bower, 7 
Bnjaw, 6 
Bray, 7 
Bronson, 6 
Burce, 10 
Brown, 10 
Bryan, 7 

Caldwell, 8 
Canada, 22 
Carr, 1 
Chalfant, 10 
Chapman, 7, 14 
Chase, 7, 14 
Chilseldine, 7 
Clark, 11 
Colman, 16 
Constock, 8 
Conway, 7 
r• k 1 vOO man, 0 
Coon, 7 
Cressey, 6 
Crook, 11 
Currie, 21, 22 

Dann, 6 
Davis, 6 
Delaney, 10 
Dowd, 6 
Dra\'ldy, 7, 21, 22 
Drew, 6, 7 
Driggers, 22 
Duren, 8 
Duval, 14 
Eastman, 22 
Eaton, 14 
Eldredge, 10 

Surname Index for July, 1978 

Failor, 10 
Fanning, 14 
Ford, 12, 13 
Fortson, 7 
Franklin, 8 
Frost, 6 
Fuller, 10 

Gadsden, 14 
Gardner,22 
Gaston, 1, 9 
Gatewood, 12 13 
Gibeault, 10' 
Giles, 6 
Gore, 15 
Gordon, 16 
Gowan, 17 
Goza, 1 
Grandstaff, 7 
Grant, 6 
Grauh, 6 
Griffen, 10 
Grahan, 7 
Green, 7 

Hand, 16 
Hanford, 23 
Hanna, 1 '+ 
Hardeman, 7 
Harris, 7 
Hayes, 11 
Heatherington, 8 
Hodges, 8 
Hoyt, 23, 24 
Hempel, 7 
Henry, 8 
Higdon, 8 
Hughson, 1 8 22 
Hull, 7 ' ' 
Hyer, 7 
Ivey, 16 

Jacobs, 1 
Johnso:::t, 7, 23, 24 
v ., 6 _-.are.L, 1 
Kas·oer 1 
-·. -" 6' Jang, 
Kinsey, 6 
v· l d 6 ,\.lr -;:woo , 1 
Knox,6 

~,awton, 6 , 8 
Lee, 7 
Leonard, 7 
Lockwood, 23 

Madison, 6 
Magruder, 6 
MD.itlana; 14 
Manning~ 10 
Marsh, 10 
Matt, 7 
Mays, 10 
Merrill, 8 
Miles, 1 23 
Miller, ~' 7,1 o 
Mil ton, 11 , 1 2 13 
Moore, 1 , 8 ' · ' 
Hoorman, 11 , 12 13 
Morris, 14 ' 
Morton, 7 
Hosely, 6 
Murphy, 9 
Murray, 7 
HacDonell, 10 
McCormick, 14 
NcKinney, 6 
McKnight, 10 
McQuarters, 10 

Neal, 10 
Niblo, 7 
Nicholson, 6 
Obeton, 8 
Olmsted, 23 
Orbeton, 8 

Packwood, 14 
Patten, 6 
Pauley, 23,24 
Payntz, 6 
Pearson, 7 
Peck, 24 
Peel, 10 
Pickett, 24 
Porter, 6 

Raymond, 23,24 
Redd, 1 
Reed, 24 
Richardson, 1,7,8 
Roberts, 22 
Robinson, 7,10 
Rollins, 6,7 
Rupe, 8,16 
Russell, 6 
Sage. 6 
Sanford, 7 
Segui, 14 
Shepard, 6 
Shine, 16 
Simmons, 16 



-, __ 

Skitter, 7 
S. impson,_ 16 
Smith, tJ, 14 
Southwaorth, 8. 
Spear, 7 
};peer, 16 
Spencer, 8 
Stafford~ 7 
Starr, 1 b 
Stauffer, 16 
Steward, 16 
Stimpson, 1 
St. John, 24 
Stith, 7 
Swakoff, 8,9 
Ta1iafuro, 7 
Tanner, 17,20,21,22 
Taylor, 9, 14 
Teed, 24 
Terry, 7 
Thompson, 6 
Trafford, 7 
Turner, 4 
Valespino, 23, 24 
Varnum, 6,7,11,12 
Vick, 16 
Warner, 7 
Waterhouse, 14 
Watson, 16 
Webb, 13 
Weed, 23, 24 
Wettstein, 10 
White , 1 , 9 14 
Will:Ls, 1 , B 
Wilkinson, 13 
Winegord, 16 
Willians, 16 
Wilson, 6 
Witham, 11 
Woffon,., 7 
Wood, 6 
Wright, 8, 9 

- __ ,_ ~ -,-- ~ .-_-,_ --- -·- e_-~--c..--.,__-_ - - -_ 

Please note: Authors of the acquistions list from the Orlando 

Public Library are not indexed. 



CREED 

OUR LIVES are the gift of c-ur many antecedents 
OUR GOALS are to perpetuate their names and activities 
OUR Lli.JOR is to gather and preserve that left to us. 
OUR LOVE to extend both backward and fon~ard, so that 
OUR CHILDREN may feel close to their fold and their land. 
OUR DU'IY is to share e~l gathered information, Hhile 
OUR HOPE is to interest others and to assist each member. 

11 The lines are fallen nn to me in pleasant places; yea, I 
have a goodly heritage." Psalms 16:6 


